

No. 10-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, *ET AL.*,**
Petitioners,

v.

**RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS
CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,**
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GENERAL ELECTRIC CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Paul D. Clement
Counsel of Record
Nicholas J. Nelson
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.,
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for amicus curiae
General Electric Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The LIA Preempts Regulation of All Locomotives in Interstate Commerce, Not Just While They Are “In Use”	6
A. The Government Misreads <i>Napier</i> and Misunderstands the Preempted Field	7
B. The Government’s Constricted View of the Preempted Field Has No Support in the Text of the LIA or the Case Law Interpreting It	9
1. The Text of the LIA Provides No Support	9
2. <i>Napier</i> and Near-Unanimous Lower-Court Authority Reject the Government’s View	11
C. The Government’s Proposed Hybrid Approach Is Doctrinally Incoherent	15
D. The Government’s Approach Ignores The Practical Realities of Locomotive Manufacture and Operation	21
E. Locomotive Manufacturers Have Significant Reliance Interests in the Faithful Application of <i>Napier</i>	25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v Dir., Div. of Taxation,</i> 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	27
<i>Fidelity Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,</i> 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	17
<i>Frastaci v. Vapor Corp.,</i> 70 Cal Rptr. 3d 402 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>Lorincie v. S.E. Pa. Transp. Auth.,</i> 34 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	15
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Rail Co.,</i> 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas,</i> 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	27
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.,</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	19
<i>Seaman v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.,</i> 707 N.Y.S.2d 299 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000)	14

Springston v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
 863 F. Supp. 535 (N.D. Ohio 1994)
aff'd, 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 15

United States v. Locke,
 529 U.S. 89 (2000) 18, 19

STATUTES

49 C.F.R. § 229.21 10

49 C.F.R. § 229.23(a) 10

49 C.F.R. § 229.25 10

49 C.F.R. § 229.27 10

49 C.F.R. § 229.29 10

49 C.F.R. § 229.31 10

49 C.F.R. Part 229(B)..... 10

49 C.F.R. Part 230..... 10

49 U.S.C. § 20701 1, 10

49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(2)..... 9

49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(3) 9

49 U.S.C. § 20702(c) 10

49 U.S.C. § 20702(d)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ICC, *Inspection of Locomotive Boilers:*
Report of the Comm'n to the Senate,
 73 I.C.C. 761 (Aug. 29, 1922) 14
